

Nos. 24A590, 24-6159

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN UNDERWOOD,

Applicant,

v.

OKLAHOMA PARDON AND PAROLE BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

**Application from The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit (No. 24-6259)**

**COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO KEVIN UNDERWOOD'S
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI AND RESPONSE TO UNDERWOOD'S
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

*****RULING REQUESTED BY 10 A.M.
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2024*****

Gentner Drummond
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Garry M. Gaskins, II
Solicitor General
Zach West
Director of Special Litigation
Counsel of Record
Kyle Pepler
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov
Zach.West@oag.ok.gov
Kyle.Pepler@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET: DECEMBER 19, 2024, AT 10:00 A.M. CST
Nos. 24A590 & 24-6159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Murder and Conviction 2

II. Clemency Process 3

III. Underwood’s Latest Lawsuit..... 5

IV. Administrative Stay 7

V. Clemency Hearing 10

VI. Delayed Application and Petition..... 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION AND PETITION 12

I. Underwood’s appeal is plainly defective on several fronts..... 13

**II. On the merits, Underwood is highly unlikely to show that his
admittedly ‘minimal’ due process rights have been violated. 18**

A. There is no right to have five Board members vote..... 19

**B. The Oklahoma Open Meeting Act provides no reason to grant a
stay..... 25**

**C. Underwood has no due process right to his preferred attorney
or in-person expert, and he failed to raise 18 U.S.C. § 3599
below..... 34**

III. The State and victim’s family will be grievously harmed by a stay.38

CONCLUSION 40

INDEX OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 1:

Order, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, 24-6259, Doc. 14 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024)..... 1a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 2:

Brief in Support of Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus, *State v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board*, No. MA-2024-943 (Okla. Ct. Crim. Appeals Dec. 2, 2024).
..... 4a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 3:

Oklahoma Governor’s Order of Appointment of Susan H. Stava, J.D. to the Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board. 15a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 4:

Declaration of Susan H. Stava. 17a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 5:

Plaintiff Kevin Underwood’s Emergency Motion for Stay of Execution and Brief in Support, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, No. 5:24-cv-01266-G, Doc. 3 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2024). 21a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 6:

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit draft order entering administrative stay and scheduling order. 33a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 7:

Declaration of Jessica Stegner. 36a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 8:

Defendants’ Notice of Scheduling of New Clemency Hearing Date and Assurance of Compliance, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, 24-6259, Doc. 7 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024)..... 40a

- Exhibit 1: Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board special meeting notice for December 13, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. filed with Oklahoma Secretary of State. 45a
- Exhibit 2: Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board notice provided to parties for December 13, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. special meeting..... 48a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 9:

Underwood’s Notice that the Pardon and Parole Board Has Changed the Facts Relied on By the District Court, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, 24-6259, Doc. 8 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024)..... 50a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 10:

Defendants’ Response to Underwood’s Notice that the Pardon and Parole Board has Changed the Facts Relied on by the District Court, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, 24-6259, Doc. 13 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024). 57a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 11:

Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board Policy 101 – Duties and Responsibilities of the Pardon and Parole Board. 64a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 12:

Order, *Underwood v. Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board, et al.*, No. 5:24-cv-01266-G, Doc. 5 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2024)..... 68a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 13:

Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board agenda for December 2–4, 2024, regular meeting..... 70a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 14:

Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board special meeting notice confirmation for December 9, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., filed with the Oklahoma Secretary of State. 74a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 15:

Oklahoma Pardon and Parole Board special meeting agenda for December 9, 2024, at 9:00 a.m..... 76a

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 16:

Docket Sheet, *United States v. Fields*, No. 6:10-cv-00115-RAW (E.D. Okla. Dec. 17, 2024). 78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Bay v. Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1207 (10th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	13, 17, 39
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1, 11 (2011).....	17
<i>Dewey v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Reno</i> , 64 P.3d 1070 (Nev. 2003).....	27
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	12
<i>Dominion Video Satellite v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Price</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019).....	13
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	5, 7, 16, 21, 33
<i>Elliott v. Martinez</i> , 675 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Gardner v. Garner</i> , 383 F. App’x 722 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 37
<i>Glossip v. Chandler</i> , No. CIV-14-0665-F, 2022 WL 1997194, (W.D. Okla. June 6, 2022)	3
<i>Glossip v. Okla. Pardon and Parole Bd.</i> , Case No. CV-2023-1001 (Okla. County Dist. Ct. Jan. 17, 2024)	23
<i>Gould Elecs. Inc. v. Livingston Cnty. Rd. Comm’n</i> , No. 20-2257, 2022 WL 1467650 (6th Cir. May 10, 2022).....	35
<i>Grant v. Trammell</i> , 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17, 23, 26
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 2004 OK CR 1, 84 P.3d 731 (OCCA 2004)	35
<i>Hays Cnty. v. Hays Cnty. Water Plan. P’ship</i> , 106 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2003)	27

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	40
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	12, 39
<i>Kyle v. Morton High Sch.</i> , 144 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Lee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	12
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183, 201 n.2 (2017).....	17
<i>Med. Park Tel. Co. v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 441 P.3d 113 (Okla. 2019)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	19, 33
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	12
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	34
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	12
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	12
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	16
<i>Underwood v. Carpenter</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1342 (2019)	3
<i>Underwood v. Duckworth</i> , No. CIV-12-111-D, 2016 WL 4059162 (W.D. Okla. July 28, 2016).....	3
<i>Underwood v. Oklahoma</i> , 565 U.S. 1121 (2012).....	3

<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 2011 OK CR 12, 252 P.3d 221	3
--	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599(e).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 142A-2(F)	37, 38
OKLA. STAT. tit. 57, § 332.15(C).....	20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 57, § 332.1B(B)	6
OKLA. STAT. tit. 57, § 332.2(A).....	29, 30
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 18b(A)(1)	24
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 18c(B)	24

Other Authorities

Emma Murphy, <i>Oklahoma Judicial Nominating Commission launches search for state’s next Supreme Court justice</i> , OKLA. CITY FREE PRESS (Nov. 29, 2024).....	22
Okla. Admin. Code 515:10-5-2.....	10
Press Release, <i>State officials announce plans to resume execution by lethal injection</i> , Dep’t of Corr. (Feb. 13, 2020).....	39
Vera & Andone, <i>Oklahoma governor grants clemency to Julius Jones, halting his execution</i> , CNN (Nov. 19, 2021)	5

Constitutional Provisions

OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 34	38
OKLA. CONST. art. VI, § 10.....	23
OKLA. CONST. art. VII, § 2	21
